DECISIONS OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS

1298th MEETING, 30 JUNE 2014

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

A. <u>1297th BOR Meeting, 28 March 2014</u>

1. Proposed 2012 Code of Student Conduct of UP Diliman

Chancellor Michael L. Tan and former Student Regent Krista Iris V. Melgarejo were invited as resource persons for the proposed Code of Student Conduct of UP Diliman, along with Ms. Pola Lia Celina Lamarca, Head of the University Student Council's Students Rights and Welfare Committee, as an observer.

Board Action: The Board APPROVED the 2012 Code of Student Conduct as recommended by the UP Diliman University Council with an exception and a correction, as follows:

- 1) The existing residency requirement of one academic year before a student may be accepted for membership in a fraternity or sorority is retained. Thus, in the listing of acts of misconduct in Section IV.1, subsection IV.1.3.1.d shall read: "Accepting a student who has not completed a one-semester residency in UP Diliman for membership in a registered student organization, except in the case of a fraternity or sorority for which the residency requirement is one academic year;"
- 2) To align with the provisions of the UP Charter of 2008, Section V.2.15 (Appeal) is corrected to read: The Dean's action may be appealed by either party to the UP Diliman Executive Committee within seven (7) working days from receipt of the decision, through the Chancellor. The UP Diliman Executive Committee shall decide the appeal within two (2) months from receipt of the appeal. Its decision may be appealed to the President within seven (7) working days from receipt of the decision. The President's decision is appealable to the Board of Regents (BOR) within seven (7) working days upon receipt of the decision.